Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in





Sh. Sukhdev Singh Manuke, Distt. President, Village Manuke, Tehsil Jagraon, Distt. Ludhiana - 142034

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Additional DGP, Internal Vigilance Cell, Punjab Punjab Police Headquarter, Sector 9, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority

o/o Additional DGP, Internal Vigilance Cell Punjab Punjab Police Headquarter, Sector 9, Chandigarh

.....Respondent

AC No. 2774 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

..Vs

Present: (i) Sh. Satinder Pal Singh, Advocate on behalf of the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Smt. Narinder Kaur, Suptd., (8837863668)

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 22.02.2021 vide which the appellant has sought certified copy of complaint no. 1092/IVC dated 31.12.2020 and enquiry report. He has also sought copy of letter no. 29192/A-5 dated 02.12.2020. On not receiving information , the appellant filed First appeal with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 19.04.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 16.06.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 28.07.2021 through CISCO Webex i.e. today.
- 3. Sh. Satinder Pal Singh, Advocate is appearing on behalf of the appellant. He has sent his authority letter through mail.
- 4. Smt. Narinder Kaur, the respondent states that the concerned authority is on leave, hence she has sought some time.
- 5. On the request of the respondent, the appeal case is adjourned to 25.08.2021 at 12.00 PM for further proceedings through CISCO Webex. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Usage Steps : Install Cisco Webex<click on JOIN MEETING. Write Meeting Number : 1583521910) sd/-

Dated: 28.07.2021 (Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Sanjiv Khullar, House No. 37/97, Mohalla Paramjit Ganj, Kapurthala (9855864458)

.....Complainant

..Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o District Public Relation Officer Ferozepur

.....Respondent

CC No. 774 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the complainant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Arun Chowdhary, DPRO (8427344629)

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 27.04.2021 whereby the information-seeker has sought information as mentioned in his RTI application. He filed complaint in the Commission on 16.06.2021 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 28.07.2021 through CISCO Webex.
- 3. The complainant is absent today.

Dated: 28.07.2021

- 4. The respondent Sh. Arun Chowdhary states that the information, as exists, in the record has been provided to the complainant.
- 5. This is the first date of hearing and the complainant is absent, hence one more opportunity is given to him to appear before the Commission and state his case.
- 6. To come up on **25.08.2021 at 12.00 PM for** further proceedings through CISCO Webex. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Usage Steps : Install Cisco Webex<click on JOIN MEETING. Write Meeting Number : 1583521910)

Sd/-

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia (RTI Activist) Ward No. 18, Street No. 2, Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna -141401

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o EO, MC,Mandi Gobindgarh

First Appellate Authority o/o Regional Deputy Director, Urban Local Government, Mini Sectt. Ferozespur Road, Ludhiana

.....Respondent

AC No. 2732 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

..Vs

Present: (i) Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia the appellant

(ii) For the respondent : Sh. K.S. Brar, EO (9814389097)

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 23.03.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 23.04.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 10.06.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 28.07.2021 through CISCO Webex i.e. today.
- 3. The appellant Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwlia states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 4. The respondent states that the information running into 129 pages has already been sent to the appellant.
- 5. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it is ascertained that the appellant has not received information so far. Hence, the respondent is directed to bring complete information in the Commission office on the next date of hearing.
- 6. To come up on **06.10.2021 at 12.00 PM for** further proceedings in the Commission office. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

 Sd/-

Dated: 28.07.2021 (Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Puniab

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia (RTI Activist) Ward No. 18, Street No. 2, Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna -141401

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o EO, MC,Mandi Gobindgarh First Appellate Authority o/o Regional Deputy Director, Urban Local Government, Mini Sectt. Ferozespur Road, Ludhiana

.....Respondent

AC No. 2731 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

..Vs

Present: (i) Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. K.S. Brar, EO (9814389097)

ORDER

Dated: 28.07.2021

The RTI application is dated 23.03.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 23.04.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 10.06.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 28.07.2021 through CISCO Webex.
- 3. The appellant Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwlia states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 4. The respondent states that the information has already been sent to the appellant.
- 5. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it is ascertained that the appellant has not received information so far. Hence, the respondent is directed to bring complete information in the Commission office on the next date of hearing.
- 6. To come up on **06.10.2021 at 12.00 PM for** further proceedings in the Commission office. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Puniab

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Lakhbir Singh, S/o Sh. Kartar Singh House No. 70/01, Moon Avenue, Majitha, Road, Amritsar (9872635236)

......Complainant

..Vs

Registered post: Public Information Officer,

O/o ADGP, Intelligence, Sector 77, SAS Nagar

.....Respondent

CC No.712 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

Present: (i) Sh. Lakhbir Singh the complainant

(ii) For the respondent: ASI, Rajinder, Incharge RTI,

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 15.03.2021 whereby the information-seeker has sought information as mentioned in his RTI application. He filed complaint in the Commission on 07.06.2021 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 28.07.2021 through CISCO Webex.
- 3. The complainant Sh. Lakhbir Singh states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 4. The respondent states that the Intelligence wing is exempted under Section 24(4) of the RTI Act 2005. He further states that as the matter is *sub-judice* in the Hon'ble Punjab & Haryana High Court, the information could not be provided
- 5. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it is observed that the complainant has raised many queries in his RTI. He may take note that the information which only exists in the record can be supplied, and the queries are not to be replied. The respondent states that the Intelligence wing is exempted under Section 24(4) of the RTI Act 2005. He further states that as the matter is *sub-judice* in the Hon'ble Punjab & Haryana High Court, the information could not be provided

The respondent is directed to file an affidavit stating the same on the next date of hearing. Sh. Satinder Pal Singh, AIG (HQ) -cum-PIO is directed to attend the hearing on the next date of hearing.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - <u>psic25@punjabmail.gov.in</u>
Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



CC No.712 of 2021

6. To come up on **25.08.2021 at 12.00 PM for** further proceedings through CISCO Webex. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Usage Steps : Install Cisco Webex<click on JOIN MEETING. Write Meeting Number : 1583521910)

Dated: 28.07.2021 (Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Sunil Kumar Joshi, Flat No. 404, GHGS 43 Sector 20, Panchkula (9416900129)

.....Appellant

..Vs

Public Information Officer,

O/o Assistant Inspector General of Police, BOI Punjab Police Headquarters, Sector 9, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority

O/o Assistant Inspector General of Police, BOI Punjab Police Headquarters, Sector 9, Chandigarh

AC No.1785 of 2021 **Through CISCO Webex**

Present: (i) Sh. Sushil Kumar Joshi the appellant (*In the Commission office*)

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Ram Parshad, Sr. Assistant (9855464748) (In

the Commission office)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 14.07.2021.

2. The appellant Sh. Sushil Kumar Joshi states that he is not satisfied with the information provided. He has sought some time.

The respondent has sent his reply through mail which is as under:-

ਪਾਰਥੀ ਸ੍ਰੀ ਸੂਨੀਲ ਕੁਮਾਰ ਜੋਸ਼ੀ ਫਲੈਟ ਨੰਬਰ 404 ਜੀਐਚਜੀਐਸ 43 ਸੈਕਟਰ 20 ਪੰਚਕੁਲਾ ਵਲੋਂ ਦਾਇਰ ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਅਪੀਲ ਕੇਸ ਵਿੱਚ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਹੋਏ ਨੇਟਿਸ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਸੂਚਿਤ ਕੀਤਾ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਐਸ. ਐਸ ਪੀ ਮੋਹਾਲੀ ਤੋਂ ਰਿਪੋਰਟ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਹੋਣ ਤੋਂ ਅਗਲੇ ਹੁਕਮ ਲੈਣ ਲਈ ਉੱਚ ਅਧਿਕਾਰੀਆਂ ਪਾਸ ਪੁੱਟ ਅਪ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ। ਇਸ ਲਈ ਮਾਮਲਾ ਹਲੇ ਵਿਚਾਰ ਅਧੀਨ ਹੈ।

He further states that the same reply has also been provided to the appellant.

4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it is observed that the matter is under process, hence the information cannot be provided to the appellant. But the appellant is not satisfied. He has sought some time. For the satisfaction of the appellant, the appeal is adjourned to 11.08.2021 at 12.00 PM for further proceedings in the Commission office. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) **State Information Commissioner Punjab**

Dated: 28.07.2021

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in



Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Sh. Gurdev Singh House No. 644, JLPL, Sector 90-91 Mohali (9815939273)

.....Appellant/Complainant

Versus

Registered post: Public Information Officer

O/o SDM, Mohali

First Appellate Authority O/o SDM, Mohali

.....Respondent

AC No. 1902 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

Present: None for the parties.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 16.06.2021 vide which neither the appellant nor the respondent was present.

- 2. Today, again neither the appellant nor the respondent is present.
- 3. The perusal of file shows that the respondent is absent for second consecutive hearing. He has not even bothered to inform the Commission about his absence for hearings in the Commission.
- 4. In view of the above, *PIO* O/o SDM, Mohali is directed to show cause in writing or through affidavit under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act, as to why penalty be not imposed upon him for willful delay/ denial of the information to the RTI applicant and why the compensation be not awarded to the appellant under Section 19 (8)(b) of the Act for detriment suffered.

In addition to his submission, the PIO is also hereby given an opportunity under Section 20(1) proviso, thereto, for a personal hearing before the imposition of such penalty on the next date of hearing. He may note that in case he does not file his submission and does not avail himself of the opportunity of personal hearing on the next date fixed, it will be presumed that he has nothing to say and the Commission shall proceed to take further proceedings against him ex-parte.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.
Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



AC No. 1902 of 2021

5. To come up on **25.08.2021 at 12.00 PM for** further proceedings through CISCO Webex. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Usage Steps : Install Cisco Webex<click on JOIN MEETING. Write Meeting Number : 1583521910)

Sd/-

Dated: 28.07.2021 (Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh JPS Sidhu, (Advocate) R/o House No. 310, Advocate Society Sector 49, Chandigarh (9815913916)

.....Appellant

..Vs

Public Information Officer,
O/o Director General of Punjab
Punjab Police Headquarter
Sector 9, Chandigarh
First Appellate Authority
O/o Principal Secretary ,
Department of Home Affairs and Justice,
Punjab, Chandigarh

Registered post
Public Information Officer
O/o SSP, Bathinda

.....Respondent

AC No. 1991 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Sanjeev Singh, DSP, o/o SSP, Bathinda

(9876765000)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 23.06.2021 vide which PIO, o/o SSP, Bathinda was impleaded as respondent no. 2.

- 2. The appellant is absent today.
- 3. Sh. Sanjeev Singh, DSP is appearing on behalf of the respondent, o/o SSP, Bathinda and states that the information demanded by the appellant is third party information.
- 4. The perusal of the file shows that the appellant filed his RTI with the PIO, o/o DGP, Punjab. PIO, o/o DGP Punjab transferred the RTI of the appellant to the PIO, o/o SSP, Bathinda. Today, Sh. Sanjeev Singh, DSP is appearing on behalf of the PIO, o/o SSP, Bathinda and states that the information demanded by the appellant is third party information. After hearing the respondent, I see no reason why it should be denied. In view of the foregoing, I, accordingly, overrule the objection of the Respondent

The respondent is directed to provide the information to the appellant alongwith complete point-wise specific reply with a copy to the appellant on or before the next date of hearing.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



AC No. 1991 of 2021

5. To come up on **06.10.2021 at 12.00 PM for** further proceedings through CISCO Webex. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Usage Steps : Install Cisco Webex<click on JOIN MEETING. Write Meeting Number : 1583521910)

Dated: 28.07.2021 (Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.
Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Sarabjit Singh, Advocate Civil Courts, Dasuya, Distt. Hoshiarpur

.....Appellant

..Vs

Public Information Officer,
O/o Director General of Punjab,
Punjab Police Headquarter, Sector 9
Chandigarh
First Appellate Authority
o/o Home Secretary, Punjab,
Chandigarh

.....Respondent

AC No. 2431 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

Present: (i) Sh. Sarabjit Singh, Advocate the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Smt. Amrit Pal Kaur, Suptd-4 (8146992028)

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 29.01.2021 vide which the appellant has sought copy of orders for constitution of SIT No. 32/34 dated 18.02.2019 at PS Hazipur. On not receiving the information the appellant filed first appeal with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 21.05.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 28.07.2021 through CISCO Webex.
- 3. Sh. Sarabjit Singh, Advocate, the appellant states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 4. The respondent has sought some time to provide the information to the appellant.
- 5. On the request of the respondent the appeal is adjourned to **06.10.2021 at 12.00 PM for** further proceedings through CISCO Webex. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Usage Steps: Install Cisco Webex<click on JOIN MEETING. Write Meeting Number: 1583521910)

Sd/-

Dated: 28.07.2021 (Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Smt. Kiran Sharma, W/o Late Sh. Jagdish Sharma Street No. 42, Preet Nagar, Shimlapuri, Ludhiana – 141003 (7973081420)

.....Complainant

Public Information Officer, O/o Director General of Punjab, Punjab Police Headquarter, Sector 9,

.....Respondent

CC No. 716 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

..Vs

Present:

Chandigarh

- (i) Sh. Sushil Kumar on behalf of the complainant
- (ii) For the respondent: Sh. Ramesh Kumar, ASI Incharge, RTI, o/o Commission of Police, Ludhiana and Smt. Navneet Kaur, o/o DGP Punjab, constable (8699401178)

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 03.05.2021 whereby the information-seeker has sought information as mentioned in his RTI application. He filed complaint in the Commission on 07.06.2021 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 28.07.2021 through CISCO Webex.
- 3. Sh. Sushil Kumar is appearing on behalf of the complainant and states that no information has been given to the complainant so far.
- 4. Sh. Ramesh is appearing on behalf of the PIO, o/o Commission of Police, Ludhiana and states that they have received the RTI from the PIO, o/o DGP yesterday, hence he has sought some time. He further states that the complainant can visit their office and obtain the information.
- 5. Today, both the parties mutually agreed that the complainant shall visit the office of respondent on 29.07.2021 i.e. tomorrow at 11.00 AM, inspect the relevant records, identify the documents copies whereof are required by him; and the respondent shall provided copies thereof, according to his RTI application, within a fortnight, in accordance with the relevant provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



CC No. 716 of 2021

6. To come up on **22.09.2021 at 12.00 PM for** further proceedings in the Commission office. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Usage Steps : Install Cisco Webex<click on JOIN MEETING. Write Meeting Number : 1583521910)

Sd/-

Dated: 28.07.2021 (Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner